# राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



# National Council for Teacher Education (A Statutory Body of the Government of India Western Regional Committee

12/5/22

File No. WRC/RJ-766/RJ-1222/B.Ed/M.ED/358<sup>th</sup>/2022 Date. 2/958 7

#### ORDER

Whereas recognition was granted to the institution, ICG INSTITUTE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, ICG CAMPUS, GURUKUL MARG, SFS, MANSAROVAR, JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN-302020 for B.ED/M.ED course with an annual intake of 100 seats (B.Ed.)/25 seats (M.Ed.) students vide order no.F.NRC/NCTE/F-7/6863-6878&7001, Dt:13.08.2006, (for B.Ed.) & F.NRC/NCTE/F-7/RJ-1222/2007/30103-30109, Dt:11.10.2007(M.ED).

And Whereas, Revised Recognition order was issued to ICG INSTITUTE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, ICG CAMPUS, GURUKUL MARG, SFS, MANSAROVAR, JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN-302020 vide order no. F.No. NRC/NRC/NCTE/F-7/RJ-Common Orders/2015/115386, RAJASTHAN-302020 vide order no. F.No. NRC/NRC/NCTE/F-7/RJ-Common Orders/2015/115386, dated 09.06.2015 for B.Ed. & M.Ed of Two Year Duration with an annual intake of 100 seats (B.Ed)/50 seats (M.Ed) students (Two basic unit of 50 students each) from the academic session 2015-2016.

And Whereas, the Institution vide letter dt. 28.02.2018 submitted an application for shifting of premises from ICG INSTIUTE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, ICG CAMPUS, GURUKUL MARG, SFS, MANSAROVAR, JAIPUR,RAJASTHAN-302020 to ICG INSTITUTE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, ISI-11, RIICO INSTITUIONAL AREA, SITAPURA, JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN-302022.

And Whereas, The matter was placed before the NRC in its 294th meeting held on 28<sup>TH</sup> - 29<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY 2020. The Committee decided as under:-

The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the following observation was made:-

1. VT be constituted for shifting of premises.

And Whereas, the matter was placed before the NRC in its 311<sup>TH</sup> meeting held on 16<sup>TH</sup> - 17<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2020. The Committee decided as under:-

The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and allowed the shifting of the premises.

And Whereas, the matter was placed before the WRC in its 358<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 3<sup>rd</sup> to 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2021. The Committee decided as under:-

The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were carefully examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under

Decision has already been taken by WRC in its 311th meting of NRC held on 16-17th January 2020 but the ATR of the same has not been done.

## Hence shifting order be issued to the institution .

The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTE Regulations and WRC decided to permit the shifting from old premises ICG INSTIUTE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, ICG CAMPUS, GURUKUL MARG, SFS, MANSAROVAR, JAIPUR,RAJASTHAN-302020 to new premises ICG INSTITUTE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, ISI-11, RIICO INSTITUIONAL AREA, SITAPURA, JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN-302022.

Now therefore, in exercise of the powers vested under section 14(3)(a) of NCTE Act, 1993, Permission under clause 8(9) of NCTE regulation, 2014, is hereby granted for change of premises of ICG INSTIUTE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, ICG CAMPUS, GURUKUL MARG, SFS, MANSAROVAR, JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN-302020 to ICG INSTITUTE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, ISI-11, RIICO INSTITUIONAL AREA, SITAPURA, JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN-302022.

जी-7, सेक्टर-10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075

G-7, Sector -10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 11007

दुरभाष/ Phone: 011-43152353, 20893264

Email: wre@ncte-india.org Website: www.nctewre.co.in

NCTE Hore Website . wave note india and

With immediate effect for conducting B.Ed/M.ED Course of two years duration with an annual intake of 100/50 students.

Regional Director I/C

The Manager Government of India,

Department of Publications, (Gazette Section), Civil Line, Delhi- 110054

### Copy to:

The Principal, ICG Institute Of Educational Research & Development, ISI-11, Riico Institutional Area, Sitapura, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302022.

2. The Secretary, Indian Council For International Amity, IIS Campus, Gurukul Marg, SFS, Mansarovar, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

3. The Secretary, (Higher Education) Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur Rajasthan.

4. The Registrar, University of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

5. It Section, for uploading on WRC, NCTE website.

6. It Se tion , WRC, NCTE

Regional Director \_\_\_\_I/C